

CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa



RESOLUTION No. 2024-444

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MAYOR ROZZANO RUFINO B. BIAZON TO REPRESENT MUNTINLUPA IN AN IMPLEMENTING AGREEMENT ON FUND DISBURSEMENT SERVICE (FDS) WITH G-XCHANGE, INC, REPRESENTED BY ITS HEAD OF ENTERPRISE AND PUBLIC SECTOR JOSE LUIS G. REYES, FOR THE DISBURSEMENT OF ALLOWANCE OR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE TO MUNTINLUPA SCHOLARSHIP PROGRAM SCHOLARS/BENEFICIARIES

Sponsored by:

Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro Hon. Coun. Alexson V. Diaz Hon. Coun. Paty Katy C. Boncayao Hon. Coun. Atty. Rachel Katriel Ann C. Arciaga Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia A. Tadefa Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon Hon. Coun. Jedidiah R. Presnedi, LPT Hon. Coun. Ting D. Niefes Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes Hon. Coun. Francis Ian T. Bagatsing Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr. Hon. Coun. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo Hon. Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez Hon. Coun. Rodolfo W. Moldez, Jr. Hon. Coun. Jonas Angelo L. Abadilla - SK President Hon. Coun. Allen F. Ampaya – LB President

WHEREAS, Section 455 (b)(1)(vi) of Republic Act No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government code of 1991, provides that, "The city mayor shall represent the city in all its business transactions and sign in its behalf all bonds, contracts, and obligations, and such other documents upon authority of the Sangguniang Panlungsod pursuant to law or ordinance";

WHEREAS, Section 458, supra, mandates the Sangguniang Panlungsod, as the legislative body of the city, "To enact ordinances, approve resolutions and appropriate funds for the general welfare of the city and its inhabitants and in the proper exercise of the corporate powers of the city, shall approve ordinances which shall ensure the efficient and effective delivery of the basic services and facilities, and in addition to said services and facilities, shall establish a scholarship fund for the poor but deserving students in schools located within its jurisdiction;"

WHEREAS, the Local Finance Committee (LFC) of the City of Muntinlupa, resolved on November 10, 2023 Resolution No. 11 Series of 2023 or a Resolution Recommending the Approval of the Fund Disbursement Service (FDS) Implementing Agreement between G-Xchange (GXI Phils/GCash) and the City Government of Muntinlupa-Muntinlupa Scholarship Division (CGM-MSD);

WHEREAS, among others, the LFC Resolution cites that there are *Six Thousand* (6,000) college scholars and other MSD beneficiaries who, upon enrolment to the digital wallet such as GCash, will benefit in the contact-less and efficient disbursement of the scholarship fund;



People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773 elephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



Republic of the Philippines CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa



Page 2 Resolution No. 2024

WHEREAS, the FDS with G-Xchange undertakes to serve a minimum of one (1) disbursement per quarter for Two Hundred Fifty (250) student-beneficiaries for a term of one (1) year;

NOW THEREFORE, IT RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, to Authorize the *Hon. City Mayor Rozzano Rufino B. Biazon* to represent Muntinlupa in an Implementing Agreement on Fund Disbursement Service (FDS) with G-XChange, Inc., represented by its Head of Enterprise and Public Sector Jose Luis G. Reyes, for the Disbursement of Allowance or Financial Assistance to Muntinlupa Scholarship Program Scholars/Beneficiaries.

ADOPTED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa this 11th day of March 2024, on its 86th Regular Session.

CONCURRED: **DISTRICT 1:** COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ Member Member COUN. P KATY C. BONCAYAO Member COUN. ATTY. RACHEL KATRIEL ANN C. ARCIAGA Member COUN. IVEE RHIA A. TADEFA COUN. ALLAN REY A. CAMILON Member Member COUN. JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT COUN. TING NIEFES Member Member **DISTRICT 2:** COUN. FRANCIS IAN T. BAGATSING COUN. MARK LESTER M. BAES Member Member COUN. ENGR. MAMERTO T. SEVILLA, JR. Member COUN. ENGR. MARISSA C. RONGAVILLA Member People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1 Nakakaproud! Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa



Page 3 Resolution No. 2024

COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO Member

COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ Member

COUN. RODOLFO W. MOLDEZ, JR. Member

Sectoral Representative:

COUN. ALLEN F. AMPAYA President Liga ng mga Barangay

Norig/10th

SP

COUN. JONAS ANGELO L. ABADILLA President Federation of Sangguniang Kabataan

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

CECILIA CLAZARTE Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

mi Ma

ARTEMIO A. SIMUNDAC City Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

ROZZANO RUFINO B. BIAZON City Mayor

Date: 1 3 MAR 2024



eople's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773 Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com